DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yidceskgadi Nitsahakees

May 25, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM : Y
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Bodaway/Gap Chapter, LeChee Chapter. Coppermine Chapter,

SUBJECT . Kaibeto Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Begay Region

. Information on Contract (per Original Award):
Coppermine Chapter, K'aibii'to
Chapter, LeChee Chapter,

Tonalea/Red Lake Chapter, U.S. Treasury American Recovery
Bodaway/Gap Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CAP-10-23 §  8802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

I Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115172 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115182
L1 Contract Mod No.
] Amt of Budget Increase $4,781,904.50 $0.00 to $4,781,904.50
AMOUNT FROM T0

= Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:
Contract / Agreement - Date executet
NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date

w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CAP-10-23

1. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 1st budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Helena Begay
Region. Budget first received on May 12, 2023 electronically and received again on May 17, 2023 as hardcopy is
authorized for implementation pursuant to FY 2023 NN BIM Appendix L Section I1. B. and concurred by Navajo
Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund (NN FRF) Office by memorandum of May 12, 2023. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD
Begay Region totals $4,781,904.50. Information on Section |. of Transmittal above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA
funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate service aka Region.

Attachment
Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 » Phone: [928) 871.7100 = Fax: (928) 871-4025



MEMORANDUM

TO

FROM

DATE

SUBJECT

Dominic Beyal, Director
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer

Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget
Lisa Jymm, Deput Executive Director

Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office

May 12, 2023

DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent

CAP-10-23 — Allocation of $8,802,340 in Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds per
Delegate Helena Nez Begay Delegate Region. NNFRFO is requesting new business units

in the amount of $4,781,904.50.

The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFO) is requesting new business units equaling
$4,781,904.50 per CAP-10-23. The current NNFRFO request is listed in the table below:

No. Description Category $
1 | Bodaway/Gap Chp Affordable Housing 2.15 $1,760,468.00
2 | LeChee Chp Warehouse 6.1 $230,500.00
3 | Coppermine Chp Community Cemetery 6.1 $120,000.00
4 | Coppermine Chp Heavy-Duty Dump Truck and Flatbed Trailer 6.1 $160,000.00
5 | Coppermine Chp 1.5 Personal Protective Equipment 1.5 $44,468.00
6 | Coppermine Chp 2:13 Economic Impact Assistance — Other 2.22 $36,000
7 | Coppermine Chp PPE Storage Warehouse 6.1 $1,400,000.00
8 | Kaibeto Chp Gooseneck Trailer 6.1 $45,000.00
9 | Kaibeto Chp Warehouse Upgrade 6.1 $426,494.00
10 | Kaibeto Chp Temporary Employment (2 years) 2.16 $478,974.50
11 | Kaibeto Chp Vehicle Purchase 6.1 $80,000.00
TOTAL: $4,781,904.50

K21/5177
ka1rshs
k3115774
kptlsi?5
b !Iff’(r
krusf17
Kilshg
lp 115 /?7
Jtrtislbo
Kenislg)
Ka11S518 7

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me by phone at (928) 309-5535 or by email at
liymm@navajo-nsn.gov. Thank you.

CC: Germaine Jones, Deputy Contracting Officer, OMB
Christine Chavez, Director, Contract Acctg/00C

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND OFFICE
P.O. BOX 2469 & WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 & PHONE (928) 309-5532



<% The Navajo Nation DRr.Buu NYGREN rresient
2\ U,§ Yideeskqadi Nitsahakees RICHELLE IMONTOYA vice presivent

May 4, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CAP-10-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'iydti’ Committee and Navajo Nation Council;
Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Regional Project Plan for Honorable Helena
Nez Begay's Delegate region (Chapter: Coppermine, K'aibii’to, Lechee, Tonalea/Red Lake, Bodaway/Gap)

Dear Speaker Curley,

I'am pleased to sign into law this resolution CAP-10-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Begay’s Delegate Region in the amount of $4,781,904.50.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

['do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, |
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent.
We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this
historic funding.

Now let’s get to work!

Sincerely,—

— Vi

Dr. Buu i)‘:y/gren, President
THE NAVAJONATION ———

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 » Phone: (928) 871-7000 ¢ Fax: (928) 871-4025



CAP-10-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25t NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -~ FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTICN
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE HELENA NEZ BEGAY'’S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS: COPPERMINE, X‘AIBII’TO, LECHEE, TONALEA/RED LAKE,
BODAWAY /GAP)

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(a).

B. The Naabik’iyati’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A)(9).

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated
herein by zreference, wmandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11}, and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’'IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
"RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E211, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS ; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
PACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

B. CIN-29-22, BSection Three, states, in part and among other
things, that

Page 1 of 5



CaP-10-23

The Navajo Nation hereby . approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-£four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division orxr Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJIN-298-22, Section Three (E).

Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Regioén
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their 'Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21‘s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6).

All projects listed in the Hon. Helena Nez Begay’'s Delegate
Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed
Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon.

Page 2 of B



CAP-10-23

Helena Nez Begay's Delegate Region Projects Plan does not
exceed the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Helena Nez Begay’s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Hon. Helena Nez Begay’'s Delegate Region (Chapters:
Coppermine, K’'aibii’to, LeChee, Tonalea/Red Lake, Bodaway/Gap)
as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. HELENA NEZ BEGAY'’S DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Helena Nez Begay’s
Delegate Region (Chapters: Coppermine, K’aibii’to, LeChee,
Tonalea/Red Lake, Bodaway/Gap) set forth in Exhibit Aa.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJIN-29-22, and
BFS~-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Regilon Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. &§
1005(C) (10), (211), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 NW.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164{(a)}(17), and 2 N.N.C. &S
1005(C) {10}, (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the

Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions

Page 3 of 5



CAP-10-23

of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a gquorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 21 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 18t day of April 2023.

Q-/%S\

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
25tk Navajo Nation Council

4/27/23

DATE

Motion: Honorable Helena Nez Begay
Second: Honorable Shaandiin Parrish

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 4 of 5



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

Ls

I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to

— ..

B sgrery, Pﬂes
Navajo N

I, hereby, veto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C., §
1005 (C) (11), on this day
of , 2023 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant. to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of , 2023.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of 5

2 N.N.C;.Sogﬂfi*Jfkéab), inzghi?
oINS

CAP-10-23



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Delegate Helena Nez Begay

CHAPTERS:  Coppermine, K'aibii'to, LeChee, Tonalea/Red Lake, Bodaway/Gap
FUNDING RECIPIENT | SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATFE';ZR v | DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
Bi;’iz‘r;,?,' ;‘; ggmmuniiv *Cli;‘c;r?)at;aylGap Eziixgwpap Chapter Affordable 'ggfg;; of Gommunilt 1 2. 15 HK0266 $ 1.760.468.00
gg\urseigg r?]feﬁ?mmuniiy *LeChee Chapter |LeChee Chapter Warehouse gg&fg’;gﬁfmm”m 6.1 HK0273 $ 230,500.00
gi;f\i’séiﬁ;; rc;lfegfmmunity None Identified ggﬁ]p;;rgne Chapter Community -BZ’iﬂ,‘;f;,;‘eﬁ?“‘m”"‘W 6.1 HK0275 $ 120,000.00
oy Tk anoFaporTaer. | || 15 16000000
giér‘i,sei!cg; ;feg?mmuniw None identified gfogigggry;ngqi?;gtee;tts Personal ggijg;r‘:‘fef‘?mm“““y 1.5 HK0279 $ 44, 46.8'00
[D)Zl\i.rseil(r))?) ::}feg?mmunity None Identified gnga;){:etr?;r;?s ggigt-er(‘) Zth 1(.3 Economic ggfj,seigr; rt;lfetrtl;)mmu'nlty 292 HK0280 $ 36,000.00
i of communly | None Idenified Coppermine Chapter PPE Storage |5 J2iL o™ ™ |61 |HKO281 ¢ 4 400 000.00
gi:\i'seig; r?ia g?mmunily Nore Identified | Kaibeto Chapter Gooseneck Trailer Bt’ﬁg’;ﬁ;ﬁmm"““y 6.1 HK0340 $ 45,000.00
gg\i’séilc:}r; ;feﬁ?mmunily None Identified Kaibeto Chapter Warehouse Upgrade gg‘fei!“’)‘;;feﬁfmm‘m“y 6.1 | HK0342 $ 426.494.00
e | e oy Soigman " |16 |HKO343. | 478,974,510
*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 4,701 1904_50.

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 2




EXHIBIT

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN A
COUNCIL DELEGATE: Delegate Helena Nez Begay
cHAPTERS: Coppermine, K'aibii'to, LeChee, Tonalea/Red L.ake, Bodaway/Gap
. . . FRF
FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATEGORY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01 $ 4.701.904.50
ivist ' i i i i ] Division of C i
gg\fzg;;feg?mmumtv None Identified Kaibeto Chapter Vehicle Purchase D:\'{Z;’;&gﬂfmm““‘w 6.1 HK0345 $ 80,000.00
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 4.020.435.50
*Per CJUN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified .
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain TOTAL 1§ 8,802,340.00

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”
Page 2 of 2



Kaibeto Chapter
Temp Employment



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL ' KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: _ HK0343

Date & Time Received: 12/20/2022 09:45

Date & Time of Response: 17 January 2023; 3:36 pm

Entity Requesting FRF: Kaibeto Chapter

Title of Project: Temporary Employment - 2 years

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $478,974.50

Eligibility Determination:

X FRF eligible

O FRF ineligible

[J Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
& (1) Public Health and Economic Impact OJ (2) Premium Pay
[0 (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue O (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 2.16 Long-term Housing
Security: Services for Unhoused Persons

P.O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E, (1) - (10) of FRF
Procedures):

J Missing Form 3 Expenditure Plan incomplete.

[ Supporting documentation missing [ Funds will not be obligated by

O Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

O Ineligible purpose  Incorrect Signatory

[ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports O Inconsistent with applicable NN or
[0 Additional information submitted is federal laws

insufficient to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Adjua Adjei-Danso

Signature of DOJ Reviewer:

Disclaimers: This Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided which we
have assumed are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material
way after this initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. This initial
determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or
Program is a legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project
or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount
requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page 20f2



'

APPENDIXA
THE NAVAJO NATION .
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. ldentificationof partles.  °
Non-Govemance Certified Chapter

QUG FRF. Kelbeto Chapter _ Delnprepare: 11/01/2022
s Kalbeio Chapter phonefemalk: 828-873-585/knlbato@navajochaptams.org
a5 p_0, 80X 1761, Kalbeto, Arizona 86053 webslo (fany):
This Form prepared by; Ella Dodson-Slick phonelemal: 828-573-5850/dodson-alick@nnchpors ovg
Community Services Coordinator
CONTACT PERSTN G name end €52 CONTAGT FERSTNS W7

Titaand typoof Project. Temporary Employment - 2 years

Chapler Prasident Tom Franklin, Jr phone & emal; 92_8-640-3345[tirank!tnjr@naataanﬂ.org
Chapter Vice-Prasident: Yolanda Ellis-Bileen phona & ematt 928-206-1647/yebllean@naataanil.org
Chepler Secratzry; Linda Israsi phons &emnatr 926-428-0824/israel@navajochapters.org
Chaptes Treasurer: S8Me a5 sbove phone &emal_S2me as above
Chaptss Manageror CSC: Ella Dodson-Slick phons & emal: 928-205-8525/edodson-slick@nnchaptsrs.org
DCDChepter ASO;_Peatl Yellowman phono & emal; 928-871-7172/pyellowman@nnded.ory
Listtypes of Subconfraclors or Subredplents that will be pald with FRF (f knovm):
Unknown at this time 11 dociment attached
Amountof FRF requested: $478,974.50  prr fimding periog; 11/01/2022 to 9/30/2026

fdicatn Profoet etartng end endingbiondine date

Part 2. Expenditure Plan detalls,
(a) Desutba the Program(s) end/or Project{s) b:befwmd inchuding how the funds will be used, for what pirposes, the hcaﬁnn{s) tabo =zarved,

go wnal LANVID-eiaied needs will be sddmpssed

Tha Kalbsto Chapteris requesting $478 974.50 for temporary employment (carpenters & operator) for
two years, The five carpenters to construct new homes to assist Navajo families throughout Kaibeto
community. Providing stable housing for those in need will help eliminate the spread of the COVID-19
among families living in multi-generational homes and provide new homes for homeless famifies and

individuals, which will provide sanitary infrastructure (water/wastewater & electricity) to help combat
the COVID-19 pandemic.

7 document attached

{b) Explain how the Program or Project will banefit tha Navajo Nation, Navajo communfties, or the Navaje People:

This project will benefit the neads of the Navajo familles thraughout the Kalbeto cornmunity by
providing stable housing for those in need. The temporary employment will help eliminate the spread
of the COVID-18 among families living in multi-generational homeas & provide new homaes for home!essi
familtes, individuals, (unhousa person) . —

(c) Provide 2 prospective fimeline shoving the estimated date of completion of the Project andfor each phase of tha Project. Discloss any
challengas that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by Decamber 31, 2024 endfor fully expending funds and complsting the

-Pagaiof2-




APPENDIX A
Program(s) or Projeci(s) by December 31,2026:

\Advertisement by Kaibeto Chapter for temporary employment from surrounding/neighbering chapters
1/01/23 to 4/30/23

Begin canstruction with footing, foundation and slab (floor) 5/01/2023 to 9/30/23
Coanstruction 10/01/23 to 9/30/2026

{3 dacumenl altached

{d) idanlify who will ba responsible for implementing the Program or Project: o
; :
iKaibeto Chapter and Warkers

_ . B _ i1 document attached |
() Explain who will be responsible for eperafions and maintenance costs for the Project once compleled, and how such costs will be funded
prospeclively:

Homeowners are responsible for the operation and maintenance of new homes after construction is
completed by temporary workers.

{

i
1

[ document attached

(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expanditure categories in the altached U.S. Depariment of the Treasury Appandix 1 fisling the
roposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason vihy:

This project title falls under the April 2022 Guidance Expenditure Categories 2.16 - Housing support

Services for unhoused persons. The temporary employment will be the ones building these homes far
the community.

Providing new homes for Navajo people/families in need will help to address homelessness by
offering housing support and improving access to secure, affordable housing.

{3 document atlached ‘

Part 3. Additional documents.

_ List here all additiona! supporting documents attached 1o this FRF Expenditurs Plan (or indicale N/A):
Break down of {ringe benefits
{number of hours work

&

o s - PR Tl B I foby
e R R B R et G s

Sl ik gl & El ~ ™ L
B e B i B
LRGBS ;,‘}. T AT

o

. . \q{?hap’ter Resalution attached
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. ' A

Funding Recipient affirms (hat its receip of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the imptementation of this FRF Exgenditure Plan shall be in accordance

with Resolution No, CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nalion faws, regulations, and policies:
Chapter's ' _ﬁ,\ ‘_'—'16 {
Pregarer. @ﬁ%b/—j . Approved by: ' : LL'IZ
. nﬁﬁ:fﬁmﬂ f J5CH signaturn of Charlor Presiien] for Voo Prosdieg ]
| /. B
Approved by: e Approved by: ' _\E/__

.
slgmtie o CSC slgnatury um:f;.':r'ns

Approved lo submit
for Review.

\ 7 siinairs o 5CO Drtenr

-Page20f2-



R5551200F NAVAIQ NATION 573912023 14i16:19

Job Status Inquiry Pring Page - i
Job K2115181 US TREASURY- KAIBETO CH TEMP ThruDate  5/31/72023
Project
Cost Cost LEM Drginal Revised Actual Open Commit Budget % Revised % Revised
Code Type Description DE CUM Budget Amt Budget Amt Amount Amount Balance Spent Remaining.
1710 Program Revenue 6BN 478,974.50- 478,974.50« 478,974.50-- 1.00
1710 Program Revenue 6 T 478,974.50- 478,974.50- 478,974,50- 1.00
1705 CG Revenue 5 T 478,974.50- 478,974.50- 478,974.50- 1.00
1700 Extermal C/G Revenue Soure 4 T 478,974,506~ 478,974.50- . 478,974.50- 1.00
1000 -Revenugs 3T 478,974.50- 478,974.50- 478,974.50- 1.00
2310 Temporary 6BN 395,580.00 395.580.00 395,580.00 1.00
2310 Temporary 6 T 395,580.00 395,580.00 195,580.00 1.00
2300 Temporary 5T 395,580.00 395,580,00 395,580.00 1.00
2510 Overtitne 6 BN 43,124,560 43,124.50 43,124.50 1.00
2510 Qvertime 6 T 43,124.50 43,124.50 43,124.50 . 1.00
2500 Overtime 5 T 43,124,50 43,124.50 43;124,50 1.00
2900 Fringe Benefits 5 BN 40,270.00 40,270.00 40,270.00 1.00
2900.  Fringe Benefits 5 T 40,270.00 40,270.00 40,270.00 1.00
2001 Personncl Expenses 4 T 478,974.50 478,974.50 478,974.50 1.00
2000  Expenses 37T 478,974.50 478,974.50 478,974.50 1.60



THE NAVAJO NATION Page 1 of 9
FY 2023 I HE]R ‘ PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
Kyl
PART . Business Unit No.: &8@ Program Title: Kaibeto Chapter - Temporary Employment Division/Branch: DCD/Executive
Prepared By: ELLA DODSON-SLICK Phone No.: 928-673-5850 Email Address: ~ edodson-slick@nnchapters.orq
Fiscal Year % of Fund (A) (8) ©)
{[PART Il. FUNDING SOURCE(S) [Term Amount | Total f  PARTIL BUDGETSUMMARY  ruo  NNG Approved Difference or
NN Fiscal Recavery Funds 1111122-9130126 478,974.50 | 100% Code  Original Budget Proposed Budget Total
2001 Personnel Expenses 6 0 18,9784 == | 47897343
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeling Expenses
4000 Supplies
5000 Lease and Rental
5500 Communications and Ulilities
6000 Repairs and Mainlenance
6500 Contraclual Services
7000 Special Transactions
8000 Public Assistance
9000 Capital Oullay
9500 Matching Funds
9500 Indirect Cost
TOTAL $0.00 478,974.50 478 97842
PARTIV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) (E)
Tolal # of Positions Budgeted: 0 5
TOTAL:| $478974.50 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: 0 0
PART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
SUBMITTED BY: Sonlatsa Jim-Martin, Program Manager | APPROVED BY: Dr. Pearl Yellowman, Execulive Direclor
Program Manager's Printed blame Division Director / Branch Chief's Printed Name
12/19/2022 £ .)5.22-
Program Manager's Sigffature and Date vision Diregtgr / Branch Chief's Signature and Date
|4 —



THE NAVAJO NATION Page 2 of 9
FY 2024 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2

KZI11518]

[PART 1. PROGRAM INFORMATION:

Business Unit No.: ?g Program Name(Title: Kalbeto Chapter - Temporary Employment
PART I, PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:

To hire temporary employees to construct new homes for unhoused persons, multi-generational famalies lo eliminate the spread of COVID 19 for a period of two years.

PART lll. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: 18t QTR 2nd QTR Ird QTR 4th QTR

Goal | Actual | Goal | Actual | Goal | Actual Goal | Actual

1. Goal Statement:
Provide stable housing for those in need to eliminate apread of COVID 19,
Program Performance Measure/Objective:
Construct stable homes for un-housed and mutti-generational famalies I ] [ | I 5 I I 5 l
2. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

3. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

4, Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

5. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

I I I l || | |

ART IV. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THORQUGHLY REVIEWED.
Sonlatsa Jim-Martin, Program Manager I Dr. Pearl Yellowman, Executive Director

rogram Manager's Printgg-Name Division DirectorBranch Chlefs Printed Name
12/19/2022

Program Manager’s Signatufe and Date




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 3 of 9
FY 2025 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2

[PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:

Business Unit No.: NEW Program NamelTitle: Kalbeto Chapter - Temporary Employment

PART Il. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:
To hire temporary employees to construct new homes for unhoused persons, multi-generational famalies to efiminate the spread of COVID 19 for a period of two years.

PART lll. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: 18t QTR 2nd QTR 3rd QTR 4th QTR
Goal | Actual | Goal ] Actual Goal | Actual Goal | Actual

1. Goal Statement:

Provide stable housing for those in need to efiminate apread of COVID 19.

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

Construct stable homes for un-housed and multi-generational famalies ] 5 [ | 5 | | S | | 5 l |
2. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

3. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

I I I I I I I |
4. Goal Statement;
Program Performance Measure/Objective:
I [ | I I I I | |
5. Goal Statement:
Program Performance Measure/Objective:
I I I 1 I I | I |
ART [V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.
Sonlatsa Jim-Martin, Program Manager Il Dr. Pear Yellowman, Executive Director
Program Manager's Printed | Nama Diviston Directer/Branch Chief's Printed Name
Cl/ 12/19/2022
Wb 2

Program Manager's Sidﬁatura and Date Divisiddi Director/Branch Chief's Signature and Date

—




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 4 of 9
FY 2026 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2
f; e ———
ART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
r Business Unit No.: NEW Program Name[Title: Kaibeto Chapter - Temporary Employment
| PART Il. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/IPURPOSE OF PROGRAM:
To hire temporary employees to construct new homes {or unhoused persons, multl-generational famalies to eliminate the spread of COVID 19 for a period of two years.
PART lll. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: 1st QTR 2nd QTR 3rd QTR 4th QTR
Goal | Actual | Goal | Actual Goal [ Actual Goal | Actual
1. Goal Statement:
Provide stable housing for those in need to efiminate apread of COVID 19.
Program Performance Measure/Objective:
Construct stable homes for un-housed and mulli-generational famalies | 5 I | 5 I | 5 | ] 5 l l

2. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

3. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective;

4. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

5. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

l

[ I

| ]

Sonlatsa Jim-Martin, Program Manager ||
Program Manager's Printed Name

12/19/2022
Program Manzger's Sigeffture and Date

PART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.

Dr. Pear Yellowman, Executive Director

Dlvislion Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name

Sl SP AR
Division Difector/Brangft Chlef's Signature and Date




{Z,’)\\\S 10\ THE NAVAJO NATION Page 5 of 9
FY 2024 LISTING OF POSITIONS AND ASSIGNMENTS BY BUSINESS UNIT BUDGET FORM 3
5uUB POS JOB. WRKSITE |__FY 2022 AGTUAL _ FY 2023 PROPOSED

ACCT NO | TYPE POSITION TITLE EMPID | CODE Gis | SALARY | HOURs | BURGET _
1001 2320 Carpenter Kaibeto 0 19.00 2082 39,558.00
1002 2320 Carpenter Kaibeto 0 18.00 2082 38,558.00
1003 2320 Carpenter Kaibelo 0 19.00 2082 39,558.00
1004 2320 Carpenter Kaibeto 0 19.00 2082 39,558.00
1005 2320 Carpenter Kaibeto 0 19.00 2082 39,558.00



| K 25! %L THE NAVAJO NATION Page 6 of 8
FY 2025/2026 “ "LISTING OF POSITIONS AND ASSIGNMENTS BY BUSINESS UNIT BUDGET FORM 3
suB POS JOB _ WRKSITE FY 2023 ACTUAL FY 2024 PROPDSED
ACCT NO TYPE POSITION TITLE EMP ID CODE GIS | SALARY HOURS | BUDGET
1001 2320 Carpenter Kaibeto o 19,00 2082 39,558.00
1002 2320 Carpenter Kaibeto 1] 19.00 2082 39,558.00
1003 2320 Carpenter Kalbeto 0 19.00 2082 39,556.00
1004 2320 Carpenter Kaibeto 0 19.00 2082 39,5658.00
1005 2320 Campenter Kaibeto 0 19.00 2082 39,558.00



leo G &%

FY _ZJ.ZS’
At

[PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:

THE NAVAJO NATION
DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page _ of
BUDGET FORM 4

KAIS I

Program Name/Title:

Koulpetn CMW*“ W‘ﬂo’fmﬂ Ff"!@!ﬂ;iﬁgﬁ [v) Business Unit No.: M

(A)

[PART IIl. DETAILED BUDGET:

(B)

(©)

(D)

Total by Total by
- Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Hpctade | ONpetie
(LOD 6) (LOD 6) (LOD 4)
2001 | Pewsonre ] Exppersesws 4739794
o Viertomteepular FT-Goaponess @HLOX WL for yrs. 31250 .. 05, 5504
10 | Qyerdrne 43, 17452
2% %357 aV%ﬂa Té/n/)ﬂmfj,w) Y3174 . 1
2900\ F¥inge EenehAts,,, 270 U0, 2108
2000 | FICH o D
2912 FlCAp~ 24,570, ew 3o,zui-33,
291} Meditd? e pu +5135. U
2950 \Unemploymnt BeneitSy 7 20,20l .87
2960 -Stac Unemploy mont ersZg 1,289.10, - L
290 |Workwr's Compy? i
2901~ Wortkers Comp-Selfy 279 .04, s
ToaL] 4789750 | 478,97 0|




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 8 of 9
FY 2024 SUMMARY OF CHANGES TO BUDGETED POSITIONS_ BUDGET FORM 5
PART | PROGRAM INFORMATION: ) T ]
‘Program Name/Tiile: Kaibeto Chapter - Temporary Employment Business Unit No.; NEW
PART ll. PERSONNELIPOSITION CHANGES: |
(#) (8) (C) {0) (E) (F} () (H} {)
Typeof Sub Acct Pogition Jobh Typal Employee ID No, Tolal
Change | ObjectCode | Number | Class Code Position Title or Vacant Salary Fringe Benefit (Col. G+ H}
. New | 002320 GCarmpenter Vacant 39,568 3,750 43,308
New ___ | 002320 Carpenter Vacant 39,558 3,750 43,308
. New . | 002320 Carpenter Vacant 39,558 3,750 | 43,308
__ New 002320 | _ . _Campenter = _Vacant 39,508 3,750 43,308,
New 002320 | __ _ Carpenter B Vacant 39558 | 3,750 | 43,308 |
— . PAGE TOTAL: 197,790 18.750 216,540




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 9 of 9
FY 2025 SUMMARY OF CHANGES TO BUDGETED POSITIONS BUDGET FORM 5
PART |. PROGRAM INFORMATION: T
Program NamelTitle: Kaibeto Chapter - Temporary Employment Business Unit No.: NEW
IPART Il. PERSONNEL/POSITION CHANGES:
{A) (B) {C) {D) (E) {F) (G) {t) {i
Type of Sub Acct Positlon Job Type! Employee (D No. - Total
Change | ObjectCode | Number Class Code Position Tills ot Vaeant Safary Fringe Beneflt {Col. G+ H)
_New ol 002320 Carpenter Vacant ‘39,558 3750 43,308
New . . .f 002320 | Campenter ... Vacant ... 39,558 3750 | . 43,308
__New I - 002320 Carpenter _Vacant %9558 3,750 43,308
New | N ..0o2320 1 =~ Campenter |~ Vacant ) 39,558 3760 | 43,308
New [ _ 002320 _Carpenter . _.Nacant oo 39,058 | . 3780, 143,308
NN ST . I e o L - 1
e e - S B N - e o i R i
— PAGE TOTAL: 197,79J_: 18,750 216,540




THE NAVAJO NATION Pagelof2
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
IP'ART I BusinessUnliNo:  ReW PARTIL Project Information
Poject Tite:  Kaibeto Chapter - Temporary Employment Projec Type:  Temporary Employment
Project Description Temporary Employment to canstruct new homes for unhousa person, mulli-genterational famifies o efiminate the spread of Planned Start Date: 11/1/2022
COVID-19. Planned End Date: 972012026
Check one box: Originat Budget ClisudgetRevision [T udget Reallocation  [JBudget Modification Project Manager: ~ Chapter Staff
PARI;S['P o Tas s PART IV.  UseFiscal Yea.r (FY) Quariers lo complete the Information below, O = Ocl; N = Nov,; D = Dac., efe. Expected Completion Date i
as Plan, Design, Conslnuet, 'Equip Y208 . FY 2028 e project 58 FY Qi
or Fumish. 1stQtr. 2nd Q. 3rd Qtr. 4th Qlr, s Qi 2nd Qtr, 3rd Q. Ath Qtr. Dale_0/30r2026_
O|N|D|J]FiMIA|M]I]M|A]S|{OIN|D]JIJ]IFIMIAIMIIIN] A} S |JO|IN]{D}S]|FIM
JOB ADVERTISEMENT S O O O
ASSESSMENT OF HOMES ¥ K X
PART V. $ $ 3 $ 3 3 3 3 PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quarderly Expendilures
FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resolution No: FMIS Set Up Date: Company No: OMB Analyst:




THE NAVAJIO NATION Page 2 of 2
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
IPART I, Business UnltNo: __NEW Project Informatian
Project Tite:  Kaibeto Chapler - Temporary Employment Temporary Employment
Project Descriplion Temporary Employment to construct new homes for unhouse person, multl-genterational families to efiminats the spraad of Flanned Starf Date: 11/1/2022
COovVID-18. ' Planned End Date: 9/30/2028
Check ona box: Original Budget [ JBudget Revision [ Budget Reallocation  [] Budget Modification . Project Manager: Chapter Stafl
ARL :;lt'pm et Tasksparlls PART V. Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters fo complete the information befow. O = Qct.; N = Nov.; D =Dec,, ele, Expected Complelion Date
s 5 § irs.
a5 Plan, Design, Construct, Equip Y 22— projec exceeds 8 7Y Q
or Fumish, 2nd Qtr. 3rd QU 4th Qir, 1stQlr. 2nd Qfr. Date_9/30/2025...
FIMIAINMIJ|M]A}JS|O|N]|D] OIN|DIJ[F M
CONSTRUCTION - FOOTING, ' '
FOUNDATION, POUR SLAB -
{FLOOR)
CONSTRUCTION HOMES XX K K K KX XXX
HPART V. 3 $ $ PROJECT TOTAL
Expecled Quarlery Expenditures 2478.974.50
FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resolulion No: FMIS Set Up Date: Company No:




KBIQTR16/10-22-06

The Resolution of
K’ai’Bii’Té Chapter

SUPPORT AND APPROVE THE REQUEST OF THE DELEGATE REGIONAL EXPENDITURE
PLAN TO FUND TO THE TEMPORARY EMPLOYMENT OF FIVE (5) CARPENTERS FOR 2
(TWO) YEARS IN AMOUNT OF 5478,974.50

WHEREAS:

1. The K'ai'Bii'To Chapter is certified by N-N.C. pursuant to 2 N.N,C. Section 4001 und 4028 fu} us
establishied Navajo Nation Chapter to serve as Local Governing entity to promote matiers affecting
its Connunity and pursuant to N.N.C, Section 4002 and it may enacr Local Communiry Ordinanee
on issnes involving its local Constitnency. subject to an approval of appropriate N.N.C. oversight
Conmittees; and

b

Pursuant to 26 NN.C. 1001 {4). the K ai"Bii' T Chapter is vested with the authority to review all
matiers aifecting the commnmity and to make the appropriate corrections when necessary and 1o
make recommendations to the Navajo Nwion, State, Federal and other local agencies for
appropriate actions; and

3. The K'ai’Bii'Té Chapter strives for the betterment of its people by providing and assisting them
with opportunity for improvement in the areas of liveliliood, health, safety, and education; and

4. American Rescue Plun Act of 2021 was approved by US. Congress on March 05, 2021 and was
signed by the U.S. President Joe Biden on Murch 11, 2021; and

b=

The Navajo Nation was awarded $1.9 Biflion for funding for individuals, businesses, and siate,
local wid tribal governments; and

6. The fumding provides additional reliefta address the continues negative impact of COVID=19, and;

3

The K'ai'Bii’To Chapler reguests the hiring of five (3) temporary carpenters to consiruct honies
Jor unhioused Community Members: and

8. The K'ai'Bii'T6 Chapter has attached all docwments required in the packet. The guidelings will go
according to the Navajo Nation Department of Personnel under Human Resources policy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:
The K'ui*Bti"To Chapter heveby Support, and Approves the request of the Delegate Regional Expencditure

Plan 10 fund to the Temporary Employment of Five (3) Carpcuters for 2 (Two) Years in the amount of
S5478,974.50



CERTIFICATION

We, hereby certify that the foregoing resolutlon was duly considered by the K'ai'Bii'T6 Chapter at a cluly
called meeting at Kaibeto, Navafo Nation, Coconino County, Arizong, at which a quorim was present and
that same was passed by a vote of 5 in favor, 2 opposed, and 1 abstained, this 16% day of October 2022

MOTION: Yolanda Eilte-Bifeen SECONDED: Linda Israel
i 28 VWY TSR N Y I
Tom Frenkiin, Jr., President Yolanda Ellls-Bileen, Vice-President Linda Israel, Secretary/Treasurer





